

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JENNY RUBIN, DEBORAH RUBIN,
DANIEL MILLER, ABRAHAM MENDELSON,
STUART HERSH, RENAY FRYM, NOAM ROZENMAN,
ELENA ROZENMAN, and TZVI ROZENMAN,

Petitioners,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, FIELD MUSEUM
OF NATURAL HISTORY, and UNIVERSITY
OF CHICAGO, THE ORIENTAL INSTITUTE,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ASHER PERLIN
Counsel of Record
4600 Sheridan Street
Suite 303
Hollywood, Florida 33021
954-284-0900, ext. 102
asher@asherperlin.com

Attorney for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. The Seventh Circuit’s decision conflicts with holdings of this Court and of the lower courts of appeals	2
B. Other provisions of the FSIA demonstrate that the execution immunity exception of section 1610(a) applies where foreign state property is used by third parties.....	5
C. This Court’s precedents hold that foreign state-owned property is subject to execution when it is used by third parties	7
D. The University’s use of the assets constitutes use of a commercial nature under the FSIA and any uncertainty as to this question does not preclude review	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	2
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. den.</i> , 564 U.S. 1067 (2011)	4
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016).....	10
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 838 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Malewicz v. City of Amsterdam</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D.D.C. 2005)	10
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	9
<i>Sun v. Taiwan</i> , 201 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Burkholder</i> , 816 F.3d 607 (10th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>United States v. Jungers</i> , 702 F.3d 1066 (8th Cir. 2013)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1602	5
28 U.S.C. § 1603(e)	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)	1
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act	1, 4, 9
